
Cabinet

Tuesday 1 November 2016
4.00 pm

Ground Floor Meeting Room GO2A, 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH

Membership Portfolio

Councillor Peter John OBE (Chair) Leader of the Council
Councillor Stephanie Cryan Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for 

Housing
Councillor Maisie Anderson Public Health, Parks and Leisure
Councillor Fiona Colley Finance, Modernisation and Performance
Councillor Barrie Hargrove Communities and Safety
Councillor Richard Livingstone Adult Care and Financial Inclusion
Councillor Victoria Mills Children and Schools 
Councillor Johnson Situ Business, Employment and Culture
Councillor Mark Williams Regeneration and New Homes
Councillor Ian Wingfield Environment and the Public Realm

INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC

Access to information
You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as well as 
the background documents used in the preparation of these reports.

Babysitting/Carers allowances
If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, an 
elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this meeting, you 
may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at the meeting.

Access
The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on building access, 
translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web site: 
www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below.

Contact
Paula Thornton 020 7525 4395 or email: paula.thornton@southwark.gov.uk 

Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting
Councillor Peter John
Leader of the Council
Date: 24 October 2016

Open Agenda

http://www.southwark.gov.uk/Public/Home.aspx
mailto:paula.thornton@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:paula.thornton@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:paula.thornton@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:paula.thornton@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:paula.thornton@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:paula.thornton@southwark.gov.uk
m
[...]
ce of the meeting in accordance with the cabinet 
procedure rules. The deadline for the receipt of public questions is 
midnight Wednesday 26 October, 2016. 

6. MINUTES 2 - 16

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the open section of the 
meeting held on 20 September 2016.

7. DEPUTATION REQUESTS

To consider any deputation requests. The deadline for the receipt of 
deputations is midnight Wednesday 26 October 2016. 

8. CHILDCARE COMMISSION RESPONSE 17 - 33

To note progress in developing the early years and childcare agenda in 
Southwark since the Southwark and Lambeth Childcare Commission 
reported in April 2015 and to approve grants for the creation of additional 
childcare places. 

9. JOINT VENTURE AGREEMENT FOR COMMERCIAL WASTE SALES 
FUNCTION

34 - 48

To agree to a joint venture agreement with London Business Waste and 
Recycling Limited to create a Special Purpose Vehicle Company for the 
purpose of providing a commercial waste collection service.  

10. ELECTORAL REVIEW OF SOUTHWARK 49 - 81

To note the final recommendations of the Local Government Boundary 
Commission for England’s electoral review of Southwark and agree next 
steps. 

11. SOUTHWARK VOLUNTARY AND COMMUNITY SECTOR STRATEGY 
2017 - 2022

82 - 88

To approve the new Southwark voluntary and community sector (VCS) 
strategy. 

12. IMPLEMENTATION OF THE MODERNISATION PROGRAMME 89 - 99

To note and endorse the strategy contained within the modernisation 
programme.



Item No. Title Page No.

13. THAMES WATER - HISTORIC WATER RESALE CASE UPDATE AND 
NEXT STEPS

100 - 113

To note the outcome of the consultation with tenants regarding the 
preferred option to terminate the agreement with Thames Water and 
agree next steps. 

14. MONTH 5 CAPITAL MONITORING FOR 2016-17 AND CAPITAL 
PROGRAMME REFRESH FOR 2016-17 TO 2023-24

114 - 147

To note the general fund capital programme for the period 2016-17 to 
2023-24.

To approve the virements and variations to the general fund and housing 
investment programme and the capital programme bids.

15. REVENUE MONITORING REPORT INCORPORATING UPDATED 
MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY AND TREASURY 
MANAGEMENT 2016-17

148 - 163

To note the general fund outturn forecast for 2016-17 and the implications 
of the current forecast for 2016-17 on future budget setting and the 
medium term financial strategy.

16. SAFE AS HOUSES?   COMMISSIONING INDEPENDENT SOCIAL 
RESEARCH INTO THE EARLY IMPACTS OF UNIVERSAL CREDIT 
AND CHANGES TO ARRANGEMENTS FOR PAYMENT OF HOUSING 
COST SUPPORT AMONG SOCIAL HOUSING TENANTS IN 
SOUTHWARK

164 - 177

To note work being undertaken to commission independent social 
research into the impact of Universal Credit (UC) “full service” roll-out 
among affected social housing tenants in Southwark – predominantly 
council tenants.

17. DISPOSAL OF DOCKLEY ROAD BUSINESS ESTATE BERMONDSEY 
(SITE N BERMONDSEY SPA)

178 - 186

To agree to transfer freehold and leasehold interest in the land shown in 
the report, to the Wardens & Fellows of Nuffield College in the University 
of Oxford. 

DISCUSSION OF ANY OTHER OPEN ITEMS AS NOTIFIED AT THE 
START OF THE MEETING



Item No. Title Page No.

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

The following items are included on the closed section of the agenda. The 
Proper Officer has decided that the papers should not be circulated to the 
press and public since they reveal confidential or exempt information as 
specified in paragraphs 1-7, Access to Information Procedure Rules of the 
Constitution. The specific paragraph is indicated in the case of exempt 
information.

The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if the 
cabinet wishes to exclude the press and public to deal with reports 
revealing exempt information:

“That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following 
items of business on the grounds that they involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1-7, 
Access to Information Procedure Rules of the Constitution.“

PART B - CLOSED BUSINESS

18. MINUTES

To approve as a correct record the closed minutes of the meeting held on 
20 September 2016. 

19. JOINT VENTURE AGREEMENT FOR COMMERCIAL WASTE SALES 
FUNCTION

20. DISPOSAL OF DOCKLEY ROAD BUSINESS ESTATE BERMONDSEY 
(SITE N BERMONDSEY SPA)

DISCUSSION OF ANY OTHER CLOSED ITEMS AS NOTIFIED AT THE 
START OF THE MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS 
URGENT

Date:  24 October 2016



Notice of Intention to conduct business in a closed 
meeting, and any representations received

Cabinet 1 November 2016

The Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to 
Information) (England) Regulations 2012 require that the council give a 28 
notice period for items to be considered in private/closed session.  This has 
been implemented through the publication of the council’s forward plan.  

The council is also required under these arrangements to give a further five 
days notice of its intention to hold the meeting or part of the meeting in 
private/closed session and give details of any representations received in 
respect of the private meeting.  

This notice issued in accordance with The Local Authorities (Executive 
Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 
2012 is to confirm that the cabinet meeting to be held on 1 November 2016 at 
4.00pm, Council offices, 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH will be held 
partly in closed session for consideration of the following items listed on the 
agenda:

Item 19: Joint Venture Agreement for Commercial Waste Sales Function 

Item 20: Disposal of Dockley Road, Business Estate, Bermondsey       
(Site N, Bermondsey Spa)

The proper officer has decided that the agenda papers should not be made 
available to the press and public on the grounds that they involve the likely 
disclosure of confidential or exempt information as specified in categories 1 -
7, of the Access to Information Procedure Rules of the Constitution. The 
reason for both reports is that they contain information falling within category 
3: information relating to the financial affairs of any particular person (including 
the authority holding that information). 

In most cases an open version of a closed report is produced and included on 
the agenda.

No representations have been received in respect of the items listed for 
consideration in closed session.  Any representations received after the 
issuing of this notice will be reported at the meeting.

Everton Roberts 
For Proper Constitutional Officer                             Dated: 24 October 2016

1
Agenda Item 3



1

Cabinet - Tuesday 20 September 2016

Cabinet
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Cabinet held on Tuesday 20 September 2016 at 
4.00pm at the Council Offices, 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH.

PRESENT: Councillor Peter John OBE (Chair)
Councillor Stephanie Cryan
Councillor Maisie Anderson
Councillor Fiona Colley
Councillor Barrie Hargrove
Councillor Richard Livingstone
Councillor Victoria Mills
Councillor Johnson Situ
Councillor Mark Williams
Councillor Ian Wingfield

1. APOLOGIES 

All members were present. 

2. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 

The chair gave notice that a supplemental report for the following item of business would 
be considered for reasons of urgency to be specified in the relevant minutes:

 Item 12: Aylesbury Regeneration Delivery

3. NOTICE OF INTENTION TO CONDUCT BUSINESS IN A CLOSED MEETING, AND 
ANY REPRESENTATIONS RECEIVED 

No representations were received in respect of the items listed as closed business for the 
meeting. 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 

Councillor Mark Williams, as chair of Creation Trust declared a non-pecuniary interest in 

2
Agenda Item 6



2

Cabinet - Tuesday 20 September 2016

respect of Item 12: Aylesbury Regeneration Delivery. He had sought advice in respect of 
this item and it had been determined that there was no conflict or pecuniary interest 
aris
[...]
ction with over 50,000 people 
signing a petition nationally calling on the Prime Minister to guarantee the rights of 
EU citizens in the United Kingdom.

5. Council assembly calls on cabinet to urge the government and the borough’s 
Members of Parliament to support all measures to secure the right to remain for EU 
citizens in Southwark.

EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

That the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business 
on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
categories 3 and 5 of paragraph 10.4 of the access to information procedure rules of the 
Southwark Constitution. 

19. MINUTES 

The closed minutes of the meeting held on 19 July 2016 were approved as a correct 
record and signed by the chair. 

15



15

Cabinet - Tuesday 20 September 2016

20. AYLESBURY REGENERATION DELIVERY 

The cabinet considered the closed information relating to this item. Please see item 12 for 
decision. 

21. GATEWAY 2: CONTRACT AWARD APPROVAL - ASBESTOS CONSULTANCY 
SERVICES CONTRACT A - SURVEYING AND BULK SAMPLING AND CONTRACT B - 
AIR SAMPLING AND MONITORING 

The cabinet considered the closed information relating to this item. Please see item 21 for 
decision

22. GATEWAY 2: CONTRACT AWARD APPROVAL - SOUTHWARK REGENERATION IN 
PARTNERSHIP PROGRAMME DEVELOPMENT PARTNERS 

The cabinet considered the closed information relating to this item. Please see item 22 for 
decision.

Meeting ended at 6.20pm.

CHAIR:

DATED:

DEADLINE FOR NOTIFICATION OF CALL-IN UNDER SECTION 21 OF THE 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULES IS MIDNIGHT, WEDNESDAY 28 
SEPTEMBER 2016.

THE ABOVE DECISIONS WILL NOT BE IMPLEMENTABLE UNTIL AFTER THAT 
DATE.  SHOULD A DECISION OF THE CABINET BE CALLED-IN FOR SCRUTINY, 
THEN THE RELEVANT DECISION WILL BE HELD IN ABEYANCE PENDING THE 
OUTCOME OF SCRUTINY CONSIDERATION.

16



Item No. 
8.

Classification:
Open

Date:
1 November 2016

Meeting:
Cabinet

Report title: Child
[...]
d 
set up and operation of the proposed SPV are explained in detail in this report. 

LBWR was set up by the London Waste and Recycling Board with two clear objectives; 
to assist London boroughs to generate new revenues from waste services, and to 
promote good business waste management across London and increasing recycling. The 
first of these objectives aligns with the council’s revenue budget strategy for raising new 
income. The second objective links to the council’s Fairer Future promise to revitalise 
neighbourhoods by establishing a comprehensive, reliable and cost effective commercial 
waste collection service, so that all businesses can dispose of their waste responsibly 
and recycle as much as possible. This will reduce the temptation for businesses to fly-tip, 
increase compliance with duty of care obligations and ensure that the council is paid for 
collecting and disposing of waste. 

RECOMMENDATIONS

1. That the council enter into a joint venture agreement with London Business 
Waste and Recycling Limited to create a Special Purpose Vehicle Company 
(SPV) for the purpose of providing a commercial waste collection service.  

2. That the council’s participation in the joint venture agreement is reviewed four 
years after commencement to consider the progress that has been made and to 
determine whether participation should continue.    

3. That the name of the SPV is London Borough of Southwark Business Waste and 
Recycling Limited.

34
Agenda Item 9



4. That the director of environment is appointed as the ‘A shareholder’ director of 
the board of the SPV representing Southwark council. 

5. That cabinet delegates authority to the monitoring officer to sign off the following:   

  the joint venture sgreement specifying the terms and conditions of the 
operation of the SPV  

  the fulfillment contract specifying the terms and conditions of the provision 
of operational services by the council to the SPV

  the brand licence agreement authorising 
[...]
es on where we provide our 
services. The workplace strategy sets out our vision to provide a bright, modern 
flexible work environment for all staff that supports mobility, productivity and 
collaboration across departments.

Together these strategies will help us to be fit for the future, and transform how 
Southwark operates as a council, fulfilling our promise to modernise our council by 
transforming where and how we work in order to better serve our customers. 

89
Agenda Item 12



RECOMMENDATIONS

1. To note and endorse the strategy contained within the “modernisation programme” 
(Appendix 1). 

2. To note the vision, objectives and deliverables contained in the workforce strategy, 
workplace strategy and the IT strategy, at appendices 2 - 4. 

3. To note a further report will be presented to cabinet in December 2016 setting out 
more detailed proposals and a business plan to enable the inclusion of further 
services into a flexible corporate office accommodation model.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

4. In October 2013 the cabinet agreed a three year workforce strategy to support 
implementation of the council’s aims and objectives. This strategy identified several 
key employment related areas that would assist with delivery of the council’s fairer 
future promises.

5. This workforce strategy was periodically reviewed and the progress made against 
the objectives has been reported back to the cabinet throughout the past three 
years. This has been supported by workforce reporting, covering aspects such as 
the composition of the workforce, recruitment and retention rates, and learning and 
development opportunities.

6. At the cabinet meeting in March 2016 it was agreed that a refreshed strategy would 
be presented to cabinet towards the end of the year. The intention is that the new 
strategy ensures that Southwark is “fit for the future” and continues the progress 
made to date against our fairer future promises.

7. Recognising that the council is progressing
[...]
ber for Housing

FOREWORD - COUNCILLOR STEPHANIE CRYAN, DEPUTY LEADER AND 
CABINET MEMBER FOR HOUSING

In June cabinet considered a report following the recent High Court ruling in respect of 
the council’s contractual relationship with Thames Water for the collection of its tenants’ 
water rates.  Cabinet agreed that the council should start consultation with tenants on its 
preferred option to terminate that contract and for tenants to enter a direct billing 
arrangement for their water rates.  Since starting the consultation Thames Water has 
given notice to terminate the contract on 1 April 2017.  This means that all tenants will 
have to have a direct billing arrangement in place with Thames Water by 31 March 2017.

This now necessitates the need for a smooth transition plan to help and support our most 
vulnerable residents through this change and I am pleased that Thames Water has 
recognised this and has made a commitment to working with the council through the 
establishment of a Project Board.

This report also provides an update on the progress made on the refunds to eligible 
tenants following the High Court Ruling.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1. That cabinet notes the outcome of the consultation with tenants regarding the 
preferred option to terminate the agreement with Thames Water.

2. That cabinet notes that on 22 September 2016 Thames Water served notice of 
termination of the contractual arrangement with the council.  The notice will expire 
on 31 March 2017.

3. That cabinet notes that as Thames Water has given notice to terminate the 
agreement council tenants will switch to a direct billing arrangement with Thames 
Water with effect from 1 April 2017.

4. That cabinet agrees that given the termination of the agreement the strategic 
director of housing & modernisation be instructed to work with Thames Water to 
ensure as smooth a transition as possible for council tenants including support for 
vulnerable tenants on the process of switching to a direct b
[...]
the budget pressures facing all councils, we give serious consideration to 
the resourcing of this programme, pursuing the maximisation of grant funding and 
keeping a watching eye on the level of capital receipts resulting from our regeneration 
schemes for both housing and general fund.  It is likely that, in the next two to three 
years and in the context of the Fairer Future medium term financial strategy and 
integrated efficiency plan, the council will take advantage of prudential borrowing (at a 
time of low interest rates) to fund this visible investment in our borough – making 
Southwark a place to be proud of. 

RECOMMENDATIONS

That cabinet:

1. Approves the virements and variations to the general fund and housing 
investment capital programme as detailed in Appendix C.

2. Approves the inclusion in the programme of the capital bids set out in Appendix 
E, supporting the delivery of the council plan themes totalling £131.766m 
(£118.056m General Fund and £13.710m Housing Investment Programme).

114
Agenda Item 14



3. Notes the projected expenditure and resources for 2016-17 and future years for 
both the general fund and housing investment programmes as detailed in 
Appendices A, B and D as at Month 5 2016-17 and that this position will be 
updated during the year as more up to date information becomes available. 

4. Notes the resulting general fund capital programme for the period 2016-17 to 
2023-24 as at Month 5, as detailed in Appendices A and D.

5. Notes the substantial funding requirement of £201.952m which needs to be 
identified for the general fund programme in order for this to be fully delivered, as 
summarised in Appendix A.

6. Notes the resulting housing investment programme for the period 2016-17 to 
2023-24 as at Month 5 2016-17, as detailed in Appendix B.

7. Notes the significant funding requirement of £180.940m which needs to be 
identified for the housing investment programme to be fully delivered.  

BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

8. On
[...]
ntinue to make representations 
to the Home Office to encourage them to manage the unsustainable backlog of cases 
under their control and where appropriate, allow access of those impacted to the 
benefits system.
 
The second and more significant pressures relate to a range of social care budgets that 
are facing the need to achieve large budget savings over the next three years while 
forging closer working with the CCG and the NHS, and dealing with an ever ageing 
population and increasing complexity of caseload. Management actions are already in 
place to attempt to recover the position by the end of the financial year, although there 
may still be some slippage into 2017-18 and beyond. The pressures reflect a 
continuation of those experienced in 2015-16. Any changes to the current budget plan 
will be considered by the cabinet in November and December, in advance of council 
assembly setting of the one year 2017-18 budget in February next year.
 
The position must also be considered alongside the continued loss of government 
funding of more than £116m over the last five years since austerity cuts arrived. Under 
these circumstances it is not surprising that delivering a balanced budget is becoming 
more and more challenging.  We will continue to make prudent use of reserves and 
balances to fund one off projects such as the 2016-17 round of enhanced voluntary 
redundancy. However, we recognise that these funds are receding and we must ensure 
that we retain an adequate level to mitigate the financial risks as we move forward.
 
It is encouraging that we are maintaining a balanced position on the Housing Revenue 
Account.

148
Agenda Item 15



RECOMMENDATIONS

1. That the cabinet notes:

 the general fund outturn forecast for 2016-17 of £8.619m after the utilisation 
of £9.342m reserves (table 1, paragraph 10)

 the continuing pressures on the children’s and adults’ social care, public 
health and No Recourse to Public Funds budgets (paragraphs 11 - 24, 
paragraph 31)

 the utilisation of the £4m contingency and £5m one-off windfall resulting 
from the early delivery of the minimum revenue provision saving to mitigate 
the full effect of cost pressures (paragraphs 36 and 37)

 the housing revenue account forecast outturn for 2016-17 (table 2, 
paragraphs 40 to 45)

 the treasury management activity in 2016-17 (paragraphs 60 - 69).

2. That the cabinet notes the implications of the current forecast for 2016-17 on 
future budget setting and the medium term financial strategy (paragraphs 54 - 57).

3. That the cabinet notes the revised financial remit for the three year planning 
period to 2019-20; the end of the current four year settlement term (table 3).

4. That the cabinet instruct officers to:

       prepare proposals to balance the 2017-18 budget for consideration at 
December cabinet meeting (paragraph 57)

       further propose options for 2018-19 to 2019-20, in the context of the cost 
uncertainty surrounding social care pressures, New Homes Bonus and 
arrangements for the Better Care Fund and the potential impact of welfare 
reform (paragraph 57).

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

5. The purpose of this report is to provide a forecast for the end of the financial year 
2016-17, using predictions based on the experience to date, and to use this to 
inform the policy and resources strategy for future years’ budgets.  Work 
continues throughout the council to ensure that a balanced position is achieved by 
the end of the year. 

6. The council agreed a balanced general fund budget of £271.4m on 24 February 
2016 based on a nil council tax increase (with 2% precept for adult social care), 
and £6.2m use of reserves, giving a budget of £277.6m. This budget was set in 
the context of further significant overall cuts in government funding.

7. The council also approved budget decisions including reductions of some £26.6m 
within the general fund for 2016-17. Performance on achieving these savings is 
closely monitored and sig

Minutes of the meeting


1

Cabinet - Tuesday 1 November 2016

Cabinet
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Cabinet held on Tuesday 1 November 2016 at 
4.00 pm at the Council Offices, 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 

PRESENT: Councillor Maisie Anderson (Chair)
Councillor Fiona Colley
Councillor Barrie Hargrove
Councillor Richard Livingstone
Councillor Victoria Mills
Councillor Johnson Situ
Councillor Mark Williams
Councillor Ian Wingfield

ELECTION OF CHAIR FOR THE MEETING

It was moved, seconded and

RESOLVED:

That Councillor Maisie Anderson be elected chair for this meeting.

1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Stephanie Cryan and Peter John. 

2. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 

There were none.

3. NOTICE OF INTENTION TO CONDUCT BUSINESS IN A CLOSED MEETING, AND 
ANY REPRESENTATIONS RECEIVED 

No representations were received in respect of the items listed as closed business for the 
meeting. 



2

Cabinet - Tuesday 1 November 2016

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 

Councillor Ian Wingfield declared a disclosable pecuniary interest in items 9 and 19: Joint 
Venture Agreement for Commercial Waste, as a member of the London Waste and 
Recycling Board. 

5. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (15 MINUTES) 

No public questions were received. 

6. MINUTES 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 20 September 2016 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the chair. 

7. DEPUTATION REQUESTS 

There were none.

8. CHILDCARE COMMISSION RESPONSE 

RESOLVED:

1. That progress in developing the early years and childcare agenda in Southwark 
since the Southwark and Lambeth Childcare Commission reported in April 2015 be 
noted.

2. That grants for the creation of additional childcare places, as set out in paragraph 17 
of the report be approved. 

9. JOINT VENTURE AGREEMENT FOR COMMERCIAL WASTE SALES FUNCTION 

Councillor Ian Wingfield having declared a disclosable pecuniary interest in this item, 
withdrew from the discussion and decision making on this matter.

Councillor Barrie Hargrove presented this item to cabinet. 

RESOLVED:

1. That the council enter into a joint venture agreement with London Business Waste 
and Recycling Limited to create a Special Purpose Vehicle Company (SPV) for the 
purpose of providing a commercial waste collection service.  

2. That the council’s participation in the joint venture agreement be reviewed four years 
after commencement to consider the progress that has been made and to determine 
whether participation should continue.    



3

Cabinet - Tuesday 1 November 2016

3. That the name of the SPV is London Borough of Southwark Business Waste and 
Recycling Limited.

4. That the director of environment be appointed as the ‘a shareholder’ director of the 
board of the SPV representing Southwark Council. 

5. That authority be delegated to the monitoring officer to sign off the following:   

 the joint venture agreement specifying the terms and conditions of the operation 
of the SPV  

 the fulfilment contract specifying the terms and conditions of the provision of 
operational services by the council to the SPV

 the brand licence agreement authorising the use of the Southwark name and 
logo in accordance with specified terms and conditions. 

10. ELECTORAL REVIEW OF SOUTHWARK 

It was requested that a progress report with more detail be presented to cabinet, at a later 
stage. 

RESOLVED:

1. That the final recommendations of the Local Government Boundary Commission for 
England’s electoral review of Southwark be noted.

2. That officers review the impact of the boundaries on the council’s organisation and 
delivery of services and make the necessary preparations to implement these 
changes.

11. SOUTHWARK VOLUNTARY AND COMMUNITY SECTOR STRATEGY 2017 - 2022 

A representative from Community Southwark and the National Health Service 
Commissioning Group were in attendance to present this strategy, alongside council 
officers to cabinet.

RESOLVED:

That the new Southwark Voluntary and Community Sector (VCS) strategy be 
endorsed.  

12. IMPLEMENTATION OF THE MODERNISATION PROGRAMME 

RESOLVED:

1. That the strategy contained within the “modernisation programme” (Appendix 1 of the 
report) be noted and endorsed. 

2. That the vision, objectives and deliverables contained in the workforce strategy, 
workplace strategy and the IT strategy, at Appendices 2 – 4 of the report be noted. 



4

Cabinet - Tuesday 1 November 2016

3. That it be noted that further report will be presented to cabinet in December 2016 
setting out more detailed proposals and a business plan to enable the inclusion of 
further services into a flexible corporate office accommodation model.

13. THAMES WATER - HISTORIC WATER RESALE CASE UPDATE AND NEXT STEPS 

RESOLVED:

1. That the outcome of the consultation with tenants regarding the preferred option to 
terminate the agreement with Thames Water be noted.

2. That it be noted that on 22 September 2016 Thames Water served notice of 
termination of the contractual arrangement with the council.  The notice will expire 
on 31 March 2017.

3. That it be noted that as Thames Water has given notice to terminate the agreement, 
council tenants will switch to a direct billing arrangement with Thames Water with 
effect from 1 April 2017.

4. That given the termination of the agreement, the strategic director of housing and 
modernisation be instructed to work with Thames Water to ensure as smooth a 
transition as possible for council tenants, including support for vulnerable tenants on 
the process of switching to a direct billing arrangement with the water company.

5. That the progress with the process of refunds to eligible tenants be noted.

14. MONTH 5 CAPITAL MONITORING FOR 2016-17 AND CAPITAL PROGRAMME 
REFRESH FOR 2016-17 TO 2023-24 

RESOLVED:

1. That the virements and variations to the general fund and housing investment 
capital programme as detailed in Appendix C of the report be approved.

2. That the inclusion in the programme of the capital bids set out in Appendix E of the 
report, supporting the delivery of the council plan themes totalling £131.766m 
(£118.056m General Fund and £13.710m Housing Investment Programme) be 
approved.

3. That the projected expenditure and resources for 2016-17 and future years for both 
the general fund and housing investment programmes as detailed in Appendices 
A, B and D as at Month 5 2016-17 be noted, and that this position will be updated 
during the year as more up to date information becomes available. 

4. That the resulting general fund capital programme for the period 2016-17 to 2023-
24 as at Month 5, as detailed in Appendices A and D of the report be noted.

5. That the substantial funding requirement of £201.952m which needs to be 
identified for the general fund programme in order for this to be fully delivered, as 
summarised in Appendix A of the report be noted.



5

Cabinet - Tuesday 1 November 2016

6. That the resulting housing investment programme for the period 2016-17 to 2023-
24 as at Month 5 2016-17, as detailed in Appendix B of the report be noted.

7. That the significant funding requirement of £180.940m which needs to be identified 
for the housing investment programme to be fully delivered be noted.  

8. That it be noted that discussions are continuing to determine whether replacement 
or refurbishment is the best option for the St. Saviour’s Dock footbridge. 

15. REVENUE MONITORING REPORT INCORPORATING UPDATED MEDIUM TERM 
FINANCIAL STRATEGY AND TREASURY MANAGEMENT 2016-17 

RESOLVED:

1. That the following be noted:

 the general fund outturn forecast for 2016-17 of £8.619m after the utilisation of 
£9.342m reserves (table 1, paragraph 10 of the report)

 the continuing pressures on the children’s and adults’ social care, public health 
and No Recourse to Public Funds budgets (paragraphs 11- 24, paragraph 31 of 
the report)

 the utilisation of the £4m contingency and £5m one-off windfall resulting from the 
early delivery of the minimum revenue provision saving to mitigate the full effect 
of cost pressures (paragraphs 36 and 37 of the report)

 the housing revenue account forecast outturn for 2016-17 (table 2, paragraphs 
40 to 45 of the report)

 the treasury management activity in 2016-17 (paragraphs 60 -69 of the report).

2. That the implications of the current forecast for 2016-17 on future budget setting and 
the medium term financial strategy (paragraphs 54 - 57 of the report) be noted. 

3. That the revised financial remit for the three year planning period to 2019-20; the 
end of the current four year settlement term (table 3 of the report) be noted.

4. That officers be instructed to:

 prepare proposals to balance the 2017-18 budget for consideration at December 
cabinet meeting (paragraph 57 of the report)

 further propose options for 2018-19 to 2019-20, in the context of the cost 
uncertainty surrounding social care pressures, New Homes Bonus and 
arrangements for the Better Care Fund and the potential impact of welfare reform 
(paragraph 57 of the report).



6

Cabinet - Tuesday 1 November 2016

16. SAFE AS HOUSES?   COMMISSIONING INDEPENDENT SOCIAL RESEARCH INTO 
THE EARLY IMPACTS OF UNIVERSAL CREDIT AND CHANGES TO 
ARRANGEMENTS FOR PAYMENT OF HOUSING COST SUPPORT AMONG SOCIAL 
HOUSING TENANTS IN SOUTHWARK 

Cabinet heard representations from Sue Plain, UNISON with regard to this item. She 
requested that research should consider the impact on gender, in the context that women 
are more likely to work part time or be on a zero hours contract.

It was also requested that future research should also involve contact with councillors, 
Members of Parliament and the Citizen Advice Bureau who would have detailed 
knowledge and experiences from their case load. 

RESOLVED:

That the work being undertaken to commission independent social research into the 
impact of Universal Credit (UC) “full service” roll-out among affected social housing 
tenants in Southwark – predominantly council tenants be noted.

17. DISPOSAL OF DOCKLEY ROAD BUSINESS ESTATE BERMONDSEY (SITE N 
BERMONDSEY SPA) 

RESOLVED:

That the freehold and leasehold interest in the land shown edged on the plan 
attached to the report, be transferred to the Wardens & Fellows of Nuffield College 
In the University of Oxford on the terms set out in paragraph 20 of the report.

EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

That the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business 
on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
category 3 of paragraph 10.4 of the access to information procedure rules of the 
Southwark Constitution. 

18. MINUTES 

RESOLVED:

That the closed minutes of the meeting held on 20 September 2016 be approved as 
a correct record and signed by the chair. 

19. JOINT VENTURE AGREEMENT FOR COMMERCIAL WASTE SALES FUNCTION 

The cabinet considered the closed information relating to this item. Please see item 9 for 
decision. 



7

Cabinet - Tuesday 1 November 2016

20. DISPOSAL OF DOCKLEY ROAD BUSINESS ESTATE BERMONDSEY (SITE N 
BERMONDSEY SPA) 

The cabinet considered the closed information relating to this item. Please see item 17 for 
decision. 

The meeting ended at 5.50pm.

CHAIR:

DATED:

DEADLINE FOR NOTIFICATION OF CALL-IN UNDER SECTION 21 OF THE 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULES IS MIDNIGHT, WEDNESDAY 9 
NOVEMBER 2016.

THE ABOVE DECISIONS WILL NOT BE IMPLEMENTABLE UNTIL AFTER THAT 
DATE.  SHOULD A DECISION OF THE CABINET BE CALLED-IN FOR SCRUTINY, 
THEN THE RELEVANT DECISION WILL BE HELD IN ABEYANCE PENDING THE 
OUTCOME OF SCRUTINY CONSIDERATION.


